
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 34 74325 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 336 7858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 27th June, 2013 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 
J Walker - Headingley; 
N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 
G Harper - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 
J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall; 
J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 
L Yeadon - Kirkstall; 

 
J Bentley - Weetwood; 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 
J Chapman - Weetwood; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1        To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 

 
2         To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in  respect of the 
above information. 
 
3         If the recommendation is accepted, to 
formally pass the following  resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with 
Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 or Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as appropriate, 
the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-‘ 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 16 MAY 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 May 2013 
 

1 - 2 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF AREA CHAIR'S FORUM 
 
To note the minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum 
held on 1 March 2013 
 

3 - 8 

9   
 

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood 

 LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Democratic and Central Services 
 

9 - 22 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood 

 APPOINTMENT OF AREA LEAD MEMBERS, 
CLUSTER REPRESENTATIVES AND 
CORPORATE CARERS. 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and 
Communities) 
 

23 - 
32 

11   
 

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood 

 NOMINATIONS TO AREA COMMITTEE SUB 
GROUPS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and 
Communities) 
 

33 - 
38 

12   
 

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood 

 WEST AND NORTH WEST LOCALITY TEAM 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Locality Manager (West and North West Leeds) 
 

39 - 
64 

13   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Kirkstall 

 BETTER LIVES FOR PEOPLE OF LEEDS: CARE 
HOMES AND DAY SERVICES FOR OLDER 
PEOPLE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Adult Social Services 
 

65 - 
74 

14   
 

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood 

 INVESTING IN YOUNG PEOPLE: UPDATE OF 
THE FUTURE DIRECTION OF YOUTH 
SERVICES AND DELEGATED FUNCTIONS FOR 
AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

75 - 
80 

15   
 

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood 

 WELLBEING UPDATE AND MONITORING 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and 
Communities) 
 

81 - 
100 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 19 September 2013 at 7.00 p.m.  Venue 
to be confirmed. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH MAY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors M Hamilton, N Walshaw, 
C Towler, G Harper, B Atha, L Yeadon, 
J Bentley and S Bentley 

 
   

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
 
Ryan Platten – Community Planning Officer 
Jenna Riley – Community Planning Officer 
Jane Maxwell – West North West Area Leader 
Stuart Byrne – West North West Area Support Team 
John Grieve – Governance Services 
Donna Lunney – Governance Services 
 

85 Late Items  
 

There were no late items 
 

86 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of a pecuniary interest 
 

87 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: J Chapman, J 
Illingworth and J Walker 
 

88 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th April 
2013 were accepted as a true and correct record 
 

89 Election of Area Committee Chair for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year  
 

The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report  
which explained the arrangements for the annual election of Chairs for Area 
Committees 2013/14 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules which dealt with the process by which Chairs for Area 
Committees were elected (Appendix 1 refers). 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Members of the Area Committee were requested to elect the Area Committee 
Chair for the 2013/14 Municipal year, from amongst the nominations which 
had been received 
 
It was reported that one nomination had been received for Area Committee 
Chair on behalf of Councillor J Akhtar. 
 
Upon being put to the vote 
 
RESOLVED - That Councillor J Akhtar be elected as Chair for the North West 
(Inner) Area Committee for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year 
 

90 Nort
[...]
ommittee 

Date: 27th June 2013 

Subject: Nominations to Area Committee Sub Groups 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Headingley, Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse, Kirkstall, Weetwood. 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report sets out the roles of the Inner North West Area Committee Sub Groups and 
seeks nominations to the position of Chair to each group.  The report also seeks 
nominations for both Elected Member and resident representatives from each ward to 
each sub group. 

2. In addition, the report asks Members to consider the merits of the existing Sub Groups 
and whether to consider establishing a new sub group to look at Community Safety 
issues. 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

• Select a chair for each Sub Group of the Inner North West Area Committee. 

• Nominate an Elected Member representative from each ward for each Sub Group. 

• Nominate resident representatives to the Planning Sub Group and the Environment 
Sub Group. 

• Consider the merits of the Joint North West Transport Sub Group and whether 
Members wish to continue meeting jointly with the North West (Outer) Area 
Committee. 

• Consider the merits of establishing a Community Safety Sub Group and if 
supported nominate a Chair and membership for the group.  

 Report author:  Stuart J. Byrne 

Tel:  3367635 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 33



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the roles of the Inner North West Area 
Committee Sub Groups and seeks nominations to the position of Chair to each 
group.  The report seeks nominations for both Elected Member and resident 
representatives from each ward to
[...]
ment Sub Group. 

• Consider the merits of the Joint North West Transport Sub Group and 
whether Members wish to continue meeting jointly with the North West 
(Outer) Area Committee. 

• Consider the merits of establishing a Community Safety Sub Group and if 
supported nominate a Chair and membership for the group. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Locality Manager (West and North West Leeds) 

Report to North West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date:        27th June 2013 

Subject: West and North West Locality Team Service Level Agreement and Performance 
Summary 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Headingley 
Hyde Park & Woodhouse 
Kirkstall 
Weetwood 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides an update on performance against the Service Level Agreement (SLA) 

between North West Leeds (Inner) Area Committee and the West-North West Environmental 

Locality Team. This report covers the period from June 2012 to May 2013.  

Recommendations 

2. That North West Inner Area Committee: 

• note and comment on the performance of the West-North West Locality Team over the 

past year; and 

• approve the attached Service 
[...]
rvices Available   

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 

Report to North West Inner Area Committee 

Date: 27 June 2013 

Subject:   Better Lives for People of Leeds: Care Homes and Day Services for  
                 Older People 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?     Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Hyde Park & Woodhouse 
Kirkstall 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

    Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?     Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?     Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report outlines the Better Lives vision in which context a review of the council 
owned care homes and day centres has been completed and proposals developed 
that revise the current service model and, if implemented would lead to the 
decommission of three facilities within this area.   
 

2. This report follows the decision of the Executive Board in February 2013 to begin a 
period of statutory consultation on these proposals. It outlines the proposed options 
for the following care home and day centres in the North West Inner area that have 
been subject to consultation.  
 

• Burley Willows care home and day centre, Hyde Park & Woodhouse Ward 
 

• Queenswood Drive day centre, Kirkstall Ward 
 

3. This report describes the consultation process devised to seek the views of those 
older people currently living in the care homes, those receiving respite, day centre 
users, carers, relatives and staff who provide care and support.  
 

4. In preparation for the submission of recommendations to Executive Board in 
September 2013, Members of the North West Inner Area Committee are invited to 

 Report author:  Dennis Holmes 

Tel:  2474959       

x  

x  

x  

 x 

Agenda Item 13

Page 65



 

2 
 

highlight any specific local issues that will help plan for the future needs of older 
people and  contribute to the proposals as part of the consultation process. 
 

5. Building on the September 2011 Executive Board report and through a number of 
projects sitting within the Better Lives Programme, Adult Social Care is working 
towards a five - ten year vision for housing and care for older people.  This report 
outlines the Better Lives vision which involves taking a holistic look at what services 
are currently provided and how the needs and demands of future generations of older 
people can be best provided within the locality of Leeds, particularly in the context of 
significant financial constraints and reductions in public expenditure. 
 

 

Recommendations 

1. Members of the North West Inner Area Committee are requested to: 
 

a) Note and consider the consultation process to implement the recommendations of 
the Executive Board on 15 February 2013. 
 

b) Suggest any specific local issues that will help plan for the future needs of older 
people and make a response as part of the consultation process agreed by 
Executive Board 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



 

3 
 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1. This report outlines the Better Lives vision in which context a review of the 
remaining care homes and day centres has been completed and proposals 
developed that revise the current service model and, if implemented would 
lead to the decommission of three facilities within this area.   

1.2. At its meeting on Friday 15th February 2013, the Council’s Executive Board 
approved the commencement of formal statutory consultation on these 
proposals. This report outlines the proposed options for the following care 
home and day centres located within the North West Inner area.  

• Burley Willows care home and day centre, Hyde Park & Woodhouse Ward 

• Queenswood Drive day centre, Kirkstall Ward 

1.3. Consultation with re
[...]
nd the programme is 
included within the Council’s corporate risk register. 

9. Recommendations 

9.1. Members of the North West Inner Area Committee are requested to: 
 

a) Note and consider the consultation process to implement the 
recommendations of the Executive Board on 15 February 2013. 
 

b) Suggest specific local issues that will help plan for the future needs of 
older people and make a response as part of the consultation process 
agreed by Executive Board 
 

10. Background Documents. 

10.1. None. 

Page 74



 

1 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services 

Report to: Inner North West Area Committee Meeting 

Date: 27th June 2013  

Subject: Investing in Young People: Update of the Future Direction 
of Youth Services and Delegated Functions for Area Committees 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):All wards 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Youth Services across the country have seen significant changes and challenges in 
recent year. In the context of major financial pressures facing local authorities and their 
partners, national youth services have been reducing and in some places removed 
altogether. 

2. In Leeds there remains a strong collective will to continue to invest in young people, by 
drawing together the various strands of youth activity currently operating across the 
council and the city, into a strong co-ordinated model providing an enhanced offer for 
the children and young people of Leeds. The aim is to make services to young people 
integral to the ambition to make Leeds the best UK city to grow up in – a child friendly 
city. 

3. Development of a new model for youth services ac
[...]
ill be involved throughout the planning, 
decision making and evaluation of the activity funding. 

• The Area Committee Chair and new Area Lead for Children’s work with the 
Executive Member Children’s about how to best enable spend of £2.54 million 
on targeted youth work across local areas in Leeds. 

Page 76



 

3 
 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with an update on the 
recommendations agreed at the Executive Board13th March 2013; Investing in 
Young People: Future Direction for Youth Services in Leeds  

1.2 The report will predominantly inform and update area committees of their 
delegated responsibilities for Youth activity funding.  It will include how they 
commission, monitor, evaluate local play, arts, sports and cultural activity for 
young people age 8-17 years with the involvement and participation of children 
and young people throughout the process.   

2 Background information 

   In March 2013 Executive Board agreed:  

2.1 To note the comprehensive consultation and assessment work undertaken to 
develop a new vision for the ‘youth offer’ in Leeds, endorsing the continued 
commitment to youth services as a key strand of the child friendly Leeds 
ambitions. 

2.2 To approve the new ‘youth offer’ outlined in this report bringing together a more 
co-ordinated approach to universal services, improved targeted and specialist 
provision, through an enhanced role for Area Committees and clusters and a 
stronger use of the Breeze brand. 

2.3 To delegate responsibility to the Director of Children’s Services and Director of 
City Development in consultation with the relevant Executive Board. Members to 
implement the remodelling of council run youth services and those provided by 
key partners in order to deliver the new approach. Full staff and Union 
engagement will also be ensured through this process. 

2.4 Endorse the proposal for discussions between the Executive Member for 
Children’s Se
[...]

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Kirkstall; Weetwood. 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides the North West (Inner) Area Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 and provides Quarter 4 
monitoring for projects funded in 2012/13. 

2. The report also highlights the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots 
and those Small Grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting. 

Recommendations 

The North West (Inner) Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 (Appendix 
1).   

• Note the content of the monitoring returns for Quarter 4 projects funded in 
2012/13 (Appendix 2). 

• Note the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those Small 
Grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting. 

 Report author:  Stuart J. Byrne 

Tel:  3367635 

Agenda Item 15

Page 81



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 and provides Quarter 4 monitoring for projects funded 
in 2012/13. It also highlights the current position of the Small Grants and skips 
pots and those Small Grants and skips that have been approved since the last 
meeting. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Area Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Area 
Wellbeing Funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee 
is calculated using a formula agreed by Council taking into consideration both 
population and deprivation o
[...]
th West Locality Team service Level Agreement and Performance Summary
	06a INW 13 14 SLA final
	06b WNW_team_structure appendix B 13.14
	06c appendix C WNW 2013 14 budget
	06d Appendix D WNW Menu_of_Additional_Services

	13 Better Lives for People of Leeds: Care Homes and Day Services for Older People
	14 Investing in Young People: Update of the Future Direction of Youth Services and Delegated Functions for Area Committees
	15 Wellbeing Update and Monitoring Report
	09a Appendix 1 June Finanical update
	09b Appendix 2 - Q4 WB Monitoring Summary




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors M Hamilton, N Walshaw, 
C Towler, G Harper, B Atha, L Yeadon, 
J Bentley and S Bentley 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman, J 
Illingworth and J Walker. 
 

2 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. The following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Royal Park School – signage regarding the premises being unsafe for 
entry due to asbestos.  It was thought that this work had already been 
carried out.  Area Management agreed to investigate and report back. 

• Thanks were expressed on behalf of Chris Baird and the Enviromental 
Localities Team for recent litter clearances, as part of the Student 
Changeover process. 

• The Burley Lodge Trust had now become known as Better Leeds 
Communities.  The Committee was given an overview of services 
provided and Members were invited to the launch event of the new 
organisation. 

 
3 Minutes - 16 May 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Minutes of Area Chair's Forum  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum be noted. 
 

5 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The report of the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) outlined the 
procedures for Council appointments to outside bodies and the Area 
Committee was requested to consider and appoint to those bodies listed in 
the report. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

 
Members attention was brought to the Outside Bodies that required Member 
appointments for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year: 
 
Better Communities Leeds Board   Councillor C Towler 
Of Directors 
 
Cardigan Centre     Councillor N Walshaw 
 
Swarthmore Education Centre   Councillor G Harper 
 
Ireland Wood Children’s Centre   Councillor S Bentley 
 
ALMO Area Panel     Councillor J Illingworth 
       Councillor J Chapman 
 

6 Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster Representatives and 
Corporate Carers.  

 
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and Communities) 
invited the Area Committee to make appointments to Area Lead Member 
roles, Clusters and the Corporate Carers Group for the 2013/14 Municipal 
Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year: 
 
Area Leads 
 
Environment and Community Safety  Councillor N Walshaw 
 
Employment Skills and Welfare   Councillor L Yeadon 
 
Children’s Services*     Councillor S Bentley 
 
Public Health & Wellbeing and Adult  Councillor J Illingworth 
Social Care & Community Health 
 
*Children’s Services to include role of Corporate Carer 
 
Clusters 
 
ESNW (Extended Services North West:  Councillor J Bentley 
Weetwood, Adel and Wharfedale) 
 
Inner NW Hub     Councillor J Illingworth 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

       Councillor M Hamilton 
 
 
Open XS (Hyde Park, Woodhouse  Councillor J Akhtar 
and part of Headingley) 
 

7 Nominations to Area Committee Sub Groups  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) set 
out the roles of the Inner North West Area Committee Sub Groups and sought 
nominations to the position of Chair to each group.  It also sought nominations 
for both Elected Member and resident representatives from each ward to each 
sub group where appropriate. 
 
Members were also asked to consider the existing Sub Groups and whether 
to consider establishing a new sub group to look at Community Safety issues.  
It was felt that Community Safety issues could be included within the current 
Sub Group structure and that the Joint Transport Group should continue if 
Members in the North West Outer Area Committee agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following Sub Group appointments be made for the 
2013/14 Municipal Year: 
 
Planning Sub Group 
 
Headingley    Councillor N Walshaw (Chair) 
Hyde Park & Woodhouse  Councillor G Harper 
Kirkstall    Councillor J Illingworth 
Weetwood    Councillor S Bentley 
Community Representatives Mr M Winter; Mr K Torode; Dr R Tyler; Ms 

M Charlton; Mr D Hall; Mr M Thomas; Ms M 
Southon; Ms B Mitchell/ Ms  G Rawinsky 
(shared appointment) 

 
Environment Sub Group 
 
Headingley    Councillor N Walshaw 
Hyde Park & Woodhouse  Councillor C Towler (Chair) 
Kirkstall    Councillor L Yeadon 
Weetwood    Councillor J Bentley 
Community Representatives Mr H Eagleston; Ms J Brown; Mr P Hall; Mr 

J Davison; Mr M Park 
 
Joint Transport Sub Group 
 
Headingley    Councillor N Walshaw 
Hyde Park & Woodhouse  Councillor J Akhtar 
Kirkstall    Councillor J Illingworth 
Weetwood    Councillor J Chapman 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

8 West and North West Locality Team service Level Agreement and 
Performance Summary  

 
The report of the Locality Manager (West and North West Leeds) provided an 
update on performance against the Service Level Agreement (SLA) between 
North West Inner Area Committee and the West North West Environmental 
Locality Team. 
 
Jason Singh, Locality Manager (West and North West Leeds) presented the 
report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the performance summary and activity 
outlined in the report.  Approval was also sought for the Service Level 
Agreement for the delivery of delegated environmental service in 2013/14. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Enforcement priorities – these would be discussed at Sub Group 
meetings and with Ward Members. 

• Bin collections  - problems with bins being left out particularly in HMO 
areas. 

• Gully cleaning 

• Commercial/trade refuse – could legal proceedings be investigated? 

• Problems related to short term tenancies and lack of knowledge 
regarding waste collection and recycling. 

• Graffiti and costs of graffiti removal. 

• The Environmental Locality Team were complimented on the improved 
tidiness of the area. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the performance of the West North West Locality Team over the 
past year be noted. 

(2) That the Service Level Agreement (SLA) for the delivery of delegated 
environmental services in 2013/14 be approved. 

 
9 Better Lives for People of Leeds: Care Homes and Day Services for 

Older People  
 

The report of the Director of Adult Social Services outlined the Better Lives 
vision in which context a review of the remaining care homes and centres had 
been completed and proposals developed that revised the current service 
model and, if implemented would lead to the decommission of three facilities 
in the Inner North West area. 
 
The report outlined proposed options for the following care homes and day 
centres: 
 

• Burley Willows care home and day centre, Hyde Park & Woodhouse  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

• Queenswood Drive day centre, Kirkstall 
 
Michelle Tynan, Chief Officer – Learning Disabilities and Kim Edwards, 
Business and Contracts Officer presented the report. 
 
Members were informed of consultation that had been held with residents and 
users of the homes along with their relatives and carers and that a report with 
final recommendations would be submitted to Executive Board in September 
2013. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It was recognised 

• Possibility of other uses or public ownership of the buildings involved – 
it was suggested that discussion be held with Ward Members regarding 
future possible community use. 

• Estimated savings should the proposals be approved would be 
approximately £488,000.  Capital investment was required to bring the 
homes to standard and it was felt unlikely that a residential care 
provider would take on use of any of the buildings. 

 
RESOLVED – That the consultation process to implement the 
recommendations of the Executive Board held on 15 February 2013 be noted. 
 

10 Investing in Young People: Update of the Future Direction of Youth 
Services and Delegated Functions for Area Committees  

 
The report of the Director of Children’s Services provided the Area Committee 
with an update on the recommendations agreed at Executive Board in March 
2013 - Investing in Young People: Future Direction for Youth Services in 
Leeds. 
 
The report also informed and updated the Area Committee of their delegated 
responsibilities for Youth activity funding.  This included how they 
commissioned, monitored and evaluated local play, arts, sports and cultural 
activity for young people aged 8-17 years with the involvement and 
participation of children and young people throughout the process. 
 
Ken Morton, Head of Service, Young People and Skills presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the funding that has been made available 
for North West Inner Leeds of £17,884 for 2013/14 and £35,769 for 2014/15.  
This funding could be used to provide activities for young people and to lever 
in other funding. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

• Concerns regarding the use of NHS data for funding based on 
population – assurances had been given that this was the most 
reliable, accurate and up to date information available. 

• Members were informed that any projects that required funding for the 
forthcoming summer holidays could be arranged via consultation with 
Ward Members and approved under the delegated decision process. 

• Ways of working with Young People and Clusters to influence 
provision. 

• Free swimming and use of other leisure facilities – engagement with 
sports centres. 

 
Jane Maxwell, West North West Area Leader, outlined a process that would 
enable arrangements to be made for activities in the 2013 Summer holidays 
with the tight timescales involved.  The Area Committee could authorise a 
Member representative from each ward meet to consider possible activities 
for the 2013 Summer holiday period and make recommendations to officers. 
Officers could then ratify the recommendations made by these Members via 
the delegated decision process.  This would enable the necessary approvals 
to be put in place quickly enough to allow arrangements to be made for the 
2013 Summer holiday period.  Details of the schemes commissioned would 
be brought back to a future Committee for Members’ information. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

• That the report be noted. 

• That a Member representative from each ward meet to consider 
possible activities for the 2013 Summer holiday period, and make 
recommendations to officers. 

• b) That officers be authorised to ratify the recommendations made by 
the Sub Committee via the delegated decision process. 

• That the Area Committee Chair and new Area Lead for Children’s 
Services work with the Executive Member to shape the July Executive 
Board report re targeted youth work services. 

 
11 Wellbeing Update and Monitoring Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided the North West (Inner) Area Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 and provided Quarter 4 
monitoring for projects funded in 2012/13.  It also highlighted the current 
position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those Small Grants and skips 
that had been approved since the last meeting. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• Update on the Community Development Worker post – work was 
ongoing in relation to recruiting to this post and a further update would 
be provided to Members. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

• Thanks were expressed for the continued support of park patrols on 
Woodhouse Moor which have been successful in preventing some of 
the previous problems encountered there. 

• Thanks for support for Unity Day, to be held at Hyde Park on 27 July.  
Members also discussed issues surrounding the organisation of this 
event. 

• Funding for additional out of hours noise service. 

• Hyde Park Neighbourhood Management. 
 

RESOLVED -  
 

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 be 
noted. 

(2) That the content of the monitoring returns for Quarter 4 projects funded 
in 2012/13 be noted. 

(3) That the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those 
Small Grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting 
be noted. 

 
12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 19 September 2013 at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


